
IEiIi E •.1Ie IDI
 

/\-\/1)7'1'
 
PARTS LIST 

SLH-2B 
SLH-2B-1 
SLH-2B-FH-1 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.
 



§~ 
CONTENTS 

imtlX, ~W:t.}/\-
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 

Page 
1,2 

L~, ~W, ~t*' 

ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR 

3,4 

L~(,)~I~~~~~ 

PARTS FOR UPPER FEEDING MECHANISM 

5, 6 

tlJl;t~, L~(,)*, 

PRESSER BAR, UPPER FEED BAR 

7, 8 

""F,I!l, b'* 
OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK 

9,10 

~ttlX, ""F~(,)~ 

THROAT PLATE, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT 

11, 12 

*IDIJ-r!~~ 
PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION 

13, 14 

,I 

{t~~1 

ACCESSORIES 1 
15, 16 

{t~~2 

ACCESSORIES 2 
17,18 

~IJ~~ 

OPTION 
19,20 



11 

10 

~ 

13 

/ 

I 

) 
/ 

/ 
I 

-- /
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

Y" "­
\ 

\ 

\ I 
\ I / 
--!t 

/ 

/ 

/ 
,\"" I _ -
Jri ",'" 

I '" 
..J V 

- ;---:::---::... -

4 

/ 
"­

\ 
\ 

\ 

I \ 
'" '" \ I I 

.... _,-__ I J I 
-__ I I , 

I I ;",~ I I / 
I I / \ - I I / 

'" I " \ \ '" - - \11: / / 
I' \ -!...;',:",/;..-'----lLlI-1t-"c"=-..:...­

, / / I I \ 
-' / -1 I 

~ '" , _f _I I 'if 
I //1 

I -_~_.... _//1 

- - - / I 

/ 
/ I 

/ /
/ /::. 

/ 
/ 

-.I 

.... ­
'- .... 

-..,...1............... 

/ -\' ­
/ " 

) 

'" 

8 

12 

\ 
~ 

7 

5 

------------------------------------------------' 

rmf&·;R~:t.JI\-/FACEPLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 

_ 

t:3 
"'.... 

"'....13 



iID*JX· ;Rffnl \-/FACE PLATE. THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 

No. ffBdHft~ 

PARTS NO. m 
'" 

I" 
m 
'" 

I" 
J: 
u. 
I 

lD 

'" 

1i~ 

OTY 

1 35168 * * * 1 

2 8093 * * * 2 

3 35013 * * * 1 

4 35014 * * * 1 

5 35032 * * * 1 

6 30047 * * * 2 
7 35031 * * * 1 

8 13005 * * * 2 
9 8040 * * * 1 

10 35167 * * * 1 

11 6333 * * * 3 
12 30046 * * * 1 

13 35209 * * * 3 

14 35208 * * * 1 

i.e 
, 

c 

I 

-
~. 

£~ 

t~IJiii:t.J/\-

t~IJiii:t.J/ \-l.I:.6t.>;QL: 
.tflll:t1 JL-:t.J'y7 (:;Jc) 

.tflll-t1JL-:t.J'y7(/j\) 

~~:t.J/\-

A~7:l1 \-li:.&')td.l: 
iiiti 
iii l.I:.6t.>;QL:<j;:) 
iii l.I:.#)bL:(/j\) 
tl:t.J/\­
tl:t.J/ \-l.I:.6t.>;QL: 
7-7-. l.I:.6t.>;Q L: 
~A:t.J'y7 

;m/\17 

( 

PARTS NAME I, 

ARM SIDE COVER 

SCREW 
OIL CUP (L) 

OIL CUP (S) 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 

SCREW M4XO.7 L=4 

FACE PLATE 

SCREW 6.75X24 L=10 

SCREW SM9/64X40 L=8 
ARM FACE COVER 

SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5 
SCREW M4XO.7 L=4 

BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/2) 
OIL TUBE 

I, 



L~· ~f~· ~H~/ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR
 

1 

\ 
9 

3"" 

\ 
~ 

38 

--- ___'_ .:.__:.;___J~ 



INo. @~ ~:g:aB~iI~ J: 
~ LL 

ch
 I
 
CD CDPARTS NO. aTY 

'" N'" 35402
1
 1
 ARM SHAFT ..t~* * * 2
 35201 C 1
 :it tJ ';I t-:' (*Jl) ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE* * * 35201
3
 1
 :it tJ ';IF ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD* * * 4
 35202
 2
 SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21.5 :it tJ ';I t-:'**6b ~ L.* ** 5
 35203
 1
 :it tJ ';I t-:'1lll~L. SCREW SM1/2X20 * * * 35204
6
 1
 :it tJ ';I t-:'llll~ L.-j-';I" NUT SM1/2X20* * * 7
 35006
 1
 ARM SHAFT COLLAR ..t'dl7J7­* * * -:f_I)-l.t6b~L.35009
8
 2
 SCREW 5/16X18UNC FOR PULLEY * * * ..t$tll;($}f,.35011
9
 1
 ARM SHAFT BUSHING * * * 1327
10
 1
 ..t'd!;(9}f,.l.t6b~L. SCREW SM5/'16X24 L=12 ** * 35045
11
 1
 i2£L)=t-~k FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC * ** 12
 35017
 2
 i2£LJ=t-~ k l.t1Ib;fd.L. SCREW SM5/16X24** * - -13
 35016
 1
 THREAD TAKE-UP CAM=t-""k* 13
 35302
 - =t-~k THREAD TAKE-UP CAM* * 14
 35017
 2
 =t-~kl.t6b~L. SCREW SM5/16X24* * *
1 " 

15
 35018
 1
 =t-~kT-/~-t:"~ TAPER PIN * ** 16
 35306
 1
 ~fl!±"8' TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET ** * 17
 35034
 3
 ~fl! ± "8' l.t6b;fd. L. ' SCREW M6Xl L=20** * 18
 35158
 1
 KdiH..t) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) * * * 19
 35035C ~fl! (*.§)1
 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE * * * 20
 35037
 1
 ~fl!*~L)7J7- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER EYELET ** * 21
 35038C 1
 ~fl!tJ-7-(*Jl) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER COMPLETE ** * 22
 35038
 1
 ~fl!tJ-7- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER ** * 23
 35039
 1
 ~fl!tJ-7-t:"~td.L:: SCREW SM9/32X28 ** * 8105
24
 1
 ~fl! tJ -7-t:"~td.L:: -j-';J" NUT SM9/32X28* * * 35040
25
 1
 ~fl!tJ-7-t:"~td.L.'J';J~~- WASHER* * * 26
 35036
 1
 ~fl!l.tn:td.L:: SCREW SM3/8X18 ** * 27
 35303
 1
 ~tt~?7>? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK * ** 28
 35020
 1
 !t~?7~? 1lll;fd.L. SCREW SM3/8X28** * 6027-02
29
 1
 NUT SM3/8X28~~?7~? 1lll~L. -j-';J"** * 30
 35304
 1
 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD ~~m!* * * 31
 35017
 2
 SCREW SM5/16X24~t~m!l.t6btd.L.* * * 32
 35022
 1
 NEEDLE BAR ~~* * * -33
 35023
 2
 ~t~Pjllf,. NEEDLE BAR BUSHING
 
33
 

* ­
35305
 2
 ~t~;(91f,.- * NEEDLE BAR BUSHING * 34
 10761
 2
 !t~;(91f,.l.t6b~L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=ll* * * 35
 35024
 1
 ~l.t§l: NEEDLE CLAMP * * * 16256
36
 1
 ~t l.t~ l.t6b;QL. SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10- * * -36
 35025
 1
 ttl.t~l.t6b;QL.* ­ SCREW SM3/16X32
 

37
 N0925 1
 ~t NEEDLE 1000 #250 * * * 35046
38
 1
* * * =:RtJ';Jt-:' 
~ 

FEED FORKED CONNECTION 
;­35048
39
 1
 = :R tJ ';J~' llll~ L. SCREW SM3/8X28 ** * 

6027-02
40
 1
 NUT SM3/8X28= :R tJ ';J F1lll;QL.-j- ';J "* * * .~:.41
 35047
 1
 iI*E6btJ~;Q FEED CONNECTING LINK ** * 42
 35048
 1
 iI*~ 6b tJ~;Q llll td. L. SCREW SM3/8X28 ** * 
6027-02
43
 1
 NUT SM3/8X28
 

44
 
im*E 6b tJ~;Q nIL;Q L.-j- ';J "* * * 

35466
 i2£L)~BiJ1
 FEED REGULATOR * * * 45
 35048
 1
 ~*~6btJ~~.nn;QL. SCREW SM3/8X28 * * * 6027-02
46
 1
 NUT SM3/8X28
 
47
 

iI*~ 6b tJ~;Q llll~ L.T ';J "* * * 
35050
 1
 i2£ LJ~BiJt:"~ ----""'" HINGE STUD * * * 10519
48
 1
 i2£ L)~BiJt:"~ l.t6b~L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 * * * 49
 17053
 1
 SCREW M5XO.8 L=21i2£LJ~BiJ**6b~L.* * * 17059
50
 i2£ L) ~BiJ A-:ff) ~1'm1
 SCREW M5XO.8 L=10** * 4135
51
 1
 i2£ L)~!nA -:fl) ~1'm-j-';J" NUT M5XO.8** * 52
 35058
 ~ L)~nJBiJA -:fl) ~1'1
 SPRING* * * 53
 35059
 1
 i2£L)~!nA -:f')~?·aHJj HOOK PLATE ** * 6031-01
54
 ~ L)~BiJA -:fl) ~1't1HJjl1:.6b~L.2
 SCREW SM11/64X40 * * * 4019
55
 1
 i2£ L)~!nl/ I \-l.t6btd. L. SCREW M5XO.8 L=12** * 35051
56
 1
 i2£L)~~I'iI//\- FEED REGULATING LEVER ** * 57
 35052
 1
 ~L)~~I'i*Jj STITCH LENGTH PLATE * * * 58
 35053
 2
 i2£ L) ~ BiJ *Jj l.t6b ~ L. SCREW M6Xl L=12** * 35055
59
 1
 ~ L)~BiJtJ-I/';J HA) KNURLING TOOL (A)* * * 60
 35054
 1
 ~ L)~BiJI/ I \-'J ';J~~- WASHER** * 61
 35056
 1
 i2£L)~WJtJ-I/';J" (B) KNURLING TOOL (B)* * * 62
 35057
 1
 *L)~BiJI/I \-tf--lf,. KNOB* * * 

;
PARTS NAME , 

. ," 

, 

~ 

\ ~"; 

~ 

~ 

~ ~ 

, 

~ - '.'.F 
; 

(­

I
 

~ 

~ 

-4­



...t*(,):t~!U141fB£/PARTS FOR UPPER FEEDING MECHANISM
 



...t~~):tjJH.mh~/PARTS FOR UPPER FEEDING MECHANISM 

No. :gBdMi~ 

PARTS NO. CD 
N 

"'I 
CD 
N 

"'I 
J: 
u. 
I 

CD 
N 

ii!J& 

aTY 

d1l:g PARTS NAME 

1 35072 * * * 1 ...t~~)fI!I UPPER FEED SHAFT 
2 35069 * * * 1 il$i3 CJ·:J1.:'tffi liJ ~ UPPER FEED SHAFT CRANK 
3 35034 * * * 2 il$i3 CJ':J t.:'tffiliJ~~6btd.L. SCREW M6X1 L=20 
4 35066 * * * 1 j1$i3CJ·:JFt:"/(..t) HINGE STUD (UPPER) 
5 10598 * * * 1 il*6CJ':JFt:"/ (..t) ~6btd.L: SCREW SM7/32X32 L=15 
6 35067 * * * 1 il*6CJ':J t.:' CONNECTING ROD 
7 35065 * * * 1 il*i3 CJ':J t.:' tffi It.! .g. SHAFT CRANK (LOWER) 
8 35034 * * * 1 il$i3 CJ':J Hffi It.!.g. ~ 6b td. L: SCREW M6X1 L=20 
9 35068 * * * 1 il$i3CJ·:Jt.:'t:"/ ("F) HINGE STUD (LOWER) 
10 10519 * * * 1 iI*6CJ':Jt.:'t:"/ (1') ~6btd.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 
11 35071 * * * 1 ..t~~) fI!I;(1I)1.- (f&) UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING (BACK) 
12 10525 * * * 1 ..t~ ~) fI!I;( 11 ) I.- ( f&) J.I: 6b td. L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=9 
13 35073 * * * 1 ..t~ ~)fI!I:tJ7- UPPER FEED SHAFT COLLAR 
14 10566 * * * 2 ..t~ ~) fI!I :tJ7-J.I: 6b td. L: SCREW SM1I4X32 L=5.5 
15 35077 * * * 1 ..t~~).g. ;(11)1.­ LIPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 
16 10524 * * * 2 ..t~~).g. ;(11)1.-J.l:6btd.L: SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5 
17 
18 

35078 
35017 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

1 
1 

...t.i! ~H!!!~liJj!~ 

..t~ ~) ,III tffi if.!il$i3 J.I: 6b td. L: 
UPPER FEED SHAFT AD.JUSTlNG ARM 
SCREW SM5/16X24 

19 35089 * * * 1 ..t~ ~JfI!Itffilt.JiI$i3i"-1 ~-t:"/ TAPER PIN 
20 35079 * * * 1 ..t~ LJiI$i3~9:td.L: SCREW SM7/32X32 
21 35080 * * * 1 ..t~ LJiI$i31 ~4j' PIPE 
22 35081 * * * 1 ..t~~) j1$i3%l 3i: SLIDE BLOCK 
23 35082 * * * 1 ..t~ LJ iI*6"J ':"~"'~- WASHER 
24 10776 * * * 1 ..t~~Jjl$i3~T·:J1-- WING NUT 
25 35083 * * * 1 ..t~~J=3Z UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION 
26 35085 * * * 2 ..tJ! ~)=3Zt:"/;(11)1.­ UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SHAFT BUSHING 
27 10573 * * * 1 ..t~ LJ=3Zt:"/J.l:6btd.L: SCREW SM7/32X32 L=11 
28 10581 * * * 2 ..tJ!LJ =3Zt:"/;(1IJI.-J.l:6btd.L: SCREW SM7/32X32 L=7 
29 35084 * * * 1 ..tJ!~)=3Zt:"/ UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SHAFT 
30 35090 * * * 1 ..t~L)~iI$i3 CONNECTING CRANK 
31 35091 * * * 1 ..tJ!L)~iI*i3~td.L: (*) SCREW 1/4X32UNEF (LARGE) 
32 35092 * * * 1 ..t~ ~J ~iI*6 ~9:td. L: (/J\) SCREW 1/4X33UNEF (SMALL) 
33 35116 * * * 1 =-:>/\~td.L: SCREW SM9/32X28 
34 35117 * * * 1 =:-:>/\1ll3i: SLIDE BLOCK 
35 35118 * * * 1 =: -:> /\1ll3!: ~9: td. L: ? ':J ~~- WASHER 
36 8105 * * * 1 =: -:> /\1ll3!:~9: td. L:T':J I-­ NUT SM9/32X28 
37 35115 * * * 1 =:-:>/\ UPPER FEED BAR BELL 
38 35119 * * * 1 =:-:>/\.lID.t:"/ STUD PIN 
39 10827 * * * 1 =:-:>/\.lID.t:/J.l:6btd.L: SCREW SM1I4X40 L=7.5 
40 35114 * * * 1 =:-:>/\?7/?A3i: (fJD ROLLER & STUD 
41 35113 * * * 1 =:-:>/\?7/? ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
42 8097 * * * 1 =:-:>/\?7/?J.l:6btd.L: SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5 
43 50174 * * * 1 =:-:>/\?7/?/'Y?t:"/ TAPER PIN 
44 35109 * * * 1 ..t1'il*6?7/?fI!I ADJUSTING ARM SHAFT 
45 35454 * * * 1 :}fIl;t~WE'~pg PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE 
46 35111 * * * 2 :}fIl ;t~ WE'~ pg J.I: 6b td. L: SCREW SM3/8X18 L=21 
47 35112 * * * 2 :}fIl;t~WE'~pgi"-1 ~-t:/ TAPER PIN 
48 35108 * * * 1 ..t1'iI$i3?7/? ADJUSTING ARM 
49 8097 * * * 1 ..tl'iI*6?7/?J.l:6btd.L: SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5 
50 50295 * * * 1 ..tl'iI*6?7/?i"-1 ~-t:/ TAPER PIN 
51 35105 * * * 1 ..t l'iI*6CJ·y Ft:"/td.L: SCREW SM9/32X28 
52 35106 * * * 1 ..t1'iI*6CJ·Yt.:'1 ~4j' PIPE 
53 35107 * * * 1 ..tl'iI*6CJ':J t.:'''J ':J~~- WASHER 
54 8105 * * * 1 ..t l'i~Ui3CJ·:Jt.:'t:"/td.L:T':J1-- NUT SM9/32X28 
55 35102 * * * 1 ..t 1'il$i3CJ·Yt.:' ECCENTRIC ROD 
56 35103 * * * 2 ..tl'iI$i3 CJ·y F~ 6b td. L: SCREW SM3/16X28 
57 35104 * * * 2 ..tl'iI$i3 CJ':J t.:'T·:J I-­ NUT SM3/16X28 



t';tf'·..ti!(,)~/PRESSER BAR, UPPER FEED BAR
 

SLH-2B-FH~ 

~ 
18 

--------19 

32 

~ 

42 

35-----­

~ 

/
16 / 

17 
37 

36~ 

40~ III 38 
~----J 

SLH-2B ~_ 
SLH-2B-1 ~ 



- -

- -

ttfl;t~·J:.~[.)f'/PRESSER BAR, UPPER FEED BAR 

No. $5b.~ iI~ 5b~I" 
J: 
u.I" I
PARTS NO. aTYCD CD CD 

PARTS NAME 

N N N 

1
 35131
 * * * 
2
 35134
 * * * 10636
3
 * * * 4
 6333
 -* * 5
 35276
 * * * 11154
6
 * * * 7
 35130
 * * * 8
 35034
 * * * 10571
9
 * * * 10586
10
 * * * 11
 35311
 * * * 12
 10712
 * * * 13
 35145
 * * * 14
 8100
 * * * 15
 30025
 * * * 16
 10712
 * * * 17
 35135
 * * * 18
 35125
 * * * 19
 35140
 * * * 20
 35136
 * * * 21
 35137
 * * * 22
 35138
 * * * 23
 35309
 * * * 24
 6029
 * * * 25
 35228
 * * * - -26
 35152
 * 26
 35308
 - * * 27
 35154
 * * * 28
 35147C * * * 29
 35148
 * * * 35149
30
 * * * 35153
31
 * * * 32
 18826
 * * * 35150
33
 * * * 34
 35151
 * * * 35093
35
 * * * 36
 8089
 * * * 37
 35094
 * * * -35096
38
 * * 35174
38
 * 35097
39
 * * * 40
 35098
 * * * 41
 35455
 * * * 42
 6306
 '!' * * 43
 35143
 * * * 44
 10761
 * * * 45
 35141
 * * ­

45
 35173
 * 46
 10827
 * * * 47
 35127
 * * * 48
 35128
 * * * 49
 35129
 * * * 50
 50101
 * * * 

._.­

i
 

1
 :*:i5 
1
 :*:i5J1:6b:td.L. 
1
 :*:i5J1:T':J1-­
1
 :*:i5~tlL. 
1
 :*:i5;~:1IJ/?' 

1
 *. i5 A j'1) >~im 

1
 *.i5~i3' 
2
 :*:i5~i3'J1:6btlL. 
1
 :*: i5 ~i3'tIjlLtlL. 
1
 :*: i5 $!l:i3'tIjlLtlL.T'/I-­
1
 :*:i5i1*6 
1
 :*: i5 iI*6J1: 6b tlL. 
1
 KdP~6bf& 
2
 ~HP ~ 6b f& J1: 6b:td. L. 
2
 ~HP ~ 6b f&J1: l'J '/~ "1' ­
1
 :*: i5i!*-aJ1:6btlL. 
1
 :*: i5 iI*6t:/:td.L. 
1
 :*:f&lt:td. 
1
 tljl~~ 
1
 tIjl~~AIJ-7;f-"I"/j' 

1
 tIjl~~AIJ-7 (J:) 
tljl~~AI)-7 (1')1
 

1
 tljl~~m~ 
1
 tljl~~m~~:tL~6btlL. 
1
 tljl ~~m ~ tJi:tLJ1:w:I ii1tlL. 
1
 tljl~...t[fil*6 
1
 tljl~...t[fil*6 
1
 tljl ~...t[fil*6J1:6btlL. 
1
 tljl~...tlfvl\-

1
 tljl~J:[fvl \-t:/ (:*:) 
1
 tljl~...t[fvl\-t:/ (lJ\) 
1
 tljl~J:lfil*6l'J'/~"I'-
1
 tljl~J:lfil*6t:/ 
1
 tljl~J:[jvl \-F~tlL. 
1
 tljl~...t [fv I \-Aj'1) /Jj'l'J '/~"I'-
1
 ...t~LJ~ 
1
 ...t~LJ~J1:6btlL. 
1
 ...t~LJ~l'J'/~"I'-
1
 ~LJ.IE 

1
 ~LJ.IE 
1
 ~ LJ.IE.l1:6b:td. L. 
1
 ~ LJ .IE.l1:6btlL.T'/ t­
1
 =-:JI\±i3' 
2
 =-:JI\±i3'~6b:td.L. 
1
 tljl~~;£$1)~(1') 

1
 tljl ~ ~;£$I)~ J1: 6b:td. L. 
1
 tljl~.IE 
1
 tljl~.IE 
1
 tljl ~ .IE.l1:6b tlL. 
1
 :*:f& It:td.± i3' 
1
 :*: f& It:td.w:I ii'itl L. 
1
 :*: f& It:td.W!l ii'iT'/ t­
2
 :*: f& It:td.± i3'J1: 6b:td. L. 

, ­

FOOT LIFTING LEVER 
SCREW 6.75X24 
NUT 6.75X24 
SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5 
FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=19 
FOOT LIFTING LEVER BRACKET 
SCREW M6Xl L=20 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=20 
NUT 6.75X24 
LIFTING BRACKET 
SCREW 6.75X24 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5 
WASHER 
SCREW 6.75X24 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=8 
PRESSER BAR SPRING 
PRESSER BAR 
SLEEVE CAP 
PRESSER BAR SLEEVE (UPPER) 
PRESSER BAR SLEEVE (LOWER) 
PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
SCREW SM3/16X28 
SCREW SM15/64X28 L=6 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK 
SCREW SM1/4X24 L=ll 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER COMPLETE 
PIN (LARGE) 
PIN (SMALL) 
WASHER 
PIN 
SCREW SM5/16X24 
WASHER 
UPPER FEED BAR 
SCREW SM3/16X32 L=ll 
WASHER 1
 
UPPER FEED FOOT 
UPPER FEED FOOT I
 

SCREW SM3/16X40 L=9 
NUT SM3/16X40 
PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET 
SCREW SM3/16X28 
PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER) 
SCREW 6.75X24 L=ll 
INNER PRESSER FOOT 
INNER PRESSER FOOT 
SCREW SM1I4X40 L=7.5 
PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
SCREW 5/16X18UNC L=32 
NUT 5/16X18UNC 
SCREW SM1/4X28 L=13 

I­

II
 

II
 



l'*Hl" fJ\ *IOSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK 

4 
7 

--2 

10 

21 

41
 

42

\ 
~
 



l'~' f.!'"*IOSCILL.ATING SHAFT, SHUTILE HOOK 

No. $~j:~ 

PARTS NO. a::l 
N 

I 
a::l 
N 

I:c u.. 
r 

a::l 
N 

@~ 

QTY 

~:g PARTS NAME 

SHUTTLE RACE FRAME 1 35219 * * * 1 iJ'*$'l:±it 
2 35220 * * * 1 iJ'* $'l: ± it~ lIb:ld. t.: SCREW SM3/8X18 

3 35221 * * * 1 iJ'*~± itt:~ PIN 

4 35222C * * * 1 iJ'*~(*,§) SHUTTLE RACE COMPLETE 

5 35222-01 * * * 1 iJ'*~ SHUTTLE RACE BODY 

6 35222-02 * * * 2 ~BF!t:/ PIN 

7 35222-03 * * * 1 :=:SFl SHUTTLE RACE BACK 

8 35222-04 * * * 1 ~S Fltlll;t SHUTTLE RACE BACK SPRING 

9 

10 

35222-05 

35223 
* 
* 

* 
* 

* 
* 

1 

2 
:=: S Fl till ~.J~ td. t.: 
iJ'*~.It 61) td. t.: 

SCREW 114X24UNE 

SCREW SM1I4X24 L=16 

11 ·35216 * * * 1 1'fdl OSCILLATING SHAFT 

12 35214 * * * 1 tJRL).:r OSCILLATING SHAFT CRANK 

13 35017 * * * 1 tJR L).:r.It 6t:> :Id. t.: SCREW SM5/16X24 

14 35215 * * * 1 tJRL).:rT-/~-t:~ TAPER PIN 

15 35217 * * * 1 1'fdI::h'7- (A) OSCILLATIt~G SI :AJ='T COLLAR (A) 

16 35227 * * * 1 1'fdI::h'7- (8) OSCILLATING SHAFT COLLAR (B) 

17 8097 * * * 4 l' fdI::h '5 ­ .It 6t:> td. t.: SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5 

18 35218 * * * 1 t-:''511\­ SHUTTLE DRIVER 

19 35017 * * * 1 t-:''511 \-.lt6t:>td.t.: SCREW SM5/16X24 

20 35215 * * * 1 t-:''511\-T-/~-t:~ TAPER PIN 

21 35224 * * * 1 iJ'* (*1D SHUTTLE HOOK COMPLETE 

22 35224-01 * * * 1 ~""I--)v7{";-.L. SHUTTLE FRAME 

23 35224-02 * * * 1 ~I)~5f- SHUTTLE CYLINDER 

24 35224-03 * * * 1 *arn.:rlttd. SHUTTLE TENSION SPRING 

25 35224-04 * * * 1 *anJ.:rrttd.~~td.L. SCREW SMl1/64X40 

26 35224-05 * * * 1 JT\ SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH 

27 35224-06 * * * 1 iJ~;£t:~ SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH PIN 

28 35224-07 * * * 1 JT\A:11) ~Jj' SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH SPRING 

29 35224-08 * * * 1 T-/~-t:~ SHUTTLE CYLINDER HINGE PIN 

30 35226 * * * 1 iF-t'~ BOBBIN 

31 35210C * * * 1 tJRL).:r~3i <f,§) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE 

32 35210 * * * 1 fmL).:r1ll3i SLIDE BLOCK 

33 35211 * * * 1 ~L).:r1ll3it:~td.t.: SCREW SM1/2X20 

34 12418 * * * 1 ~~.:rt:~td.t.:?~~""-.lt6t:>td.t.: SCREW SM13/64X32 L=9 

35 35212 * * * 1 ~ L) .:rt:~td.t.:? ';J~",,- WASHER 

36 35213 * * * 1 ~L).:rt:~td.t.: T';J I-­ NUT SM1I2X20 

37 35205C * * * 1 :=:~?'5~?<*JD ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE 

38 35205 *- * * 1 :=:~?'5~? ROCK SHAFT 

39 35206 * * * 1 :=:~ ?'5~?td.t.:t:~ HINGE PIN l 

40 35187 * * * 1 :=:~?7~?T';J1-- NUT 5/8X16UN 

41 35207 * * * 1 ~~ ?7~?ff5:1d.t.: THUMB SCREW 5/8X16UN 

42 35187 * * * 1 :=:~ ?7~?~:ld.t.:T';J1-- NUT 5/8X16UN 

.
 



~HJi·l'ia/')lIb/THROAT PLATE, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT
 

~-------------------------------------------------------I ,----------------------------------------------------------- _ 

16 

29 

33 

15 

4 

-­
-.............. 

20 

18 

SLH-28 : : SLH-28-FH-1 .: 
SLH-2B-l : : 

1---­ :: 9 
I 
I 
o 



*
 

~tt1i'l'~{,)ijJ/THROAT PLATE, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT 

-

\ 
.' 

No. !BdMft:~ 

PARTS NO. III 
N 

I" 
III 
N 

I" 
J: 
u. 
I 

III 
N 

il~ 

QTY 

~~ PARTS NAME 

THROAT PLATE 1 35190-AB * * - 1 ~HIi 

2 35191 * * - 2 ~tli.1J:.d)tl L.: SCREW SM3/16X32 

3 35192 * * - 1 ~*litl' THROAT PLATE BODY 

4 35193 * * - 2 ~HIi tl' .1J:.lIb tl L.: SCREW SM15/64X28 

5 35194 * * - 1 ~HIi tl' ..tAli CLOTH PLATE 

6 35195 * * - 4 ~HJi tl'J:AIi l1: d);/d. L.: SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5 

7 35175 - - * 1 ~*Ii THROAT PLATE , 

8 35193 - - * 2 ~HIi.1J:.lIb tl L.: SCREW SM15/64X28 

9 35177 - - * 1 ~tli (tE) BED SLIDE (LEFT) 

10 35178 - - * 1 ~tJi (15) BED SLIDE (RlGHT) 

11 8097 - - * 2 ~tli.1J:.d)tlL.: SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5 

12 35184 * * * 1 r~L),dl LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT 

13 35182 * * * 1 r~L)ijJ??>? LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

14 35183 * * * 1 r~L)ijJ??:"?**d)tlL. SCREW 114X24UNE 

15 35185 * * * 1 r ~ L) 'dl1::. /'{:"tl L. (:N:) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (LONG) 

16 35187 * * * 1 r ~ L) ijJ1::. /'{:,,-r';I I"­ NUT 5/8X16UN 

17 35186 * * * 1 r ~L)'dl1::./'{:"tlL.: (~) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (SHORT) 

18 35187 * * * 1 r ~ L) ijJ 1::. /'{:,,-r';I I"­ NUT 5/8X16UN 

19 6027-01 * * * 2 ~ L) 1l'9n/'{:,,;/d.L.: SCREW SM3/8X28 

20 6027-02 * * * 2 ~ L) 1l'9n/'{:,,;/d.L.:-r';I I"­ NUT SM3/8X28 

21 35188 * * * 1 j!L)1l'9n FEED BAR 

22 35176 - - * 1 ~L)~ FEED DOG 

22 35189 * * - 1 ~L)~ FEED DOG 

23 1368 * * * 1 ~ L) it.it lIb;/d. L.: SCREW SM1I4X24 L=11 

24 35235 * * * 1 1:r ~ L)ijJ??/?A3i ROLLER & STUD 

25 35233 * * * 1 1:r~L),dl??:"? FEED L1FTlNG ROCK SHAFT CRANK 

26 35234 * * * 1 1:r~ L),dl??:"?**lIb;/d.L.: SCREW SM3/8X18 

27 35186 * * * 1 1:r ~ L) fdl1::./'{:";/d.L.: (~) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (SHORT) 

28 35187 * * * 1 1:r ~ L) ijJ 1::. /'{:,,;/d. L.:-r';I I"­ NUT 5/8X16UN 
29 35232C * * * 1 1:r~L)fdl FEED L1FTlNG ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE 

30 35232-01 * * * 1 1:r~L),iIlfmM;fjj WEARYING BLOCK 

31 35223 * * * 1 1:r*L)ijJ.itd)tlL.: SCREW SM1I4X24 L=16 

32 50174 * * * 1 1:r~I·)ijJT-/~-C:" TAPER PlN 

33 35185 * * * 1 1:r ~ LHdl1::. /'{:,,;/d.L.: (:N:) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (LONG) 

34 35187 * * * 1 1:r * L) ijJ 1::. /'{:,,;/d. L.: -r ';I I"­ NUT 5/8X16UN 
35 35233C * 

, 

* * 1 l:.l'~L)ijJ??:,,? (MI) FEED L1FTlNG ROCK SHAFT CRANK COMPLETE 

, 

.~ 



*~T!B~/PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION
 



*~TffB~/PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION 

No. $~Mi~ 

PARTS NO. co 
N 

"i co 
N 

"i 
J: 
u. 
I co 

N 

II~ 

aTY 

~:g PARTS NAME 

TENSION THUMB NUT SM1/4X401 8079 * * * 1 IJ\~-1-~T·/t--

2 1422 * * * 1 IJ\~-1-~.A 7 1J'/// TENSION SPRING 

3 1423 * * * 2 IJ\~-1-~.llll. TENSION DISC 

4 4171 * * * 1 IJ\~-1-~ TENSION STUD (POST) 

5 35087 * * * 1 ..t.~LJ=Xi:l' CONNECTING BRACKET 

6 35159 * * * 1 Kd1H$) THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE) 

7 6025 * * * 1 1M1/- (t:jJ ) .Jl: &') ;fd. L: SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12 

8 11142 * * * 1 Kd1l' (t:jJ) IJ '/:--~- WASHER 

9 35166 * * * 1 **m- LARGE THREAD GUIDE 

10 10559 * * * 1 **m.Jl:&');fd.L: SCREW 4.5X32 L=8 

11 10683 * * * 1 *WCl') THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 

12 10685 * * * 1 *W(l') .Jl:&');fd.L: SCREW 3.4X36 
\ 

13 10519 * * * 1 ..t.~ LJ=X i:l' .Jl:&');fd.L: (:&) SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5 

'i4 35088 * If. ~ 1 ..t.lli lJ =x t; .Jl:6btl-L: (m) SCREW 6.75X?4 L=15 

15 35089-01 * * * 1 ..t.~ L) =Xi:l' )'/'71::',/ PIN 4X22L 

16 35089-02 * * * 1 ..t.~ LJ=Xi:l' )'/'71::',/ PIN 4X35L 

17 1414 * * * 1 *~-1-E3 TENSION REGULATOR 

18 10581 * * * 1 *~-1-E3.Jl:&,);fd.L: SCREW SM7/32X32 L=7 

19 1417 * * * 1 *~L)*IU;l].A7IJ>?· REGULATING SPRING 

20 35161 * * * 1 Kdr~L).A7IJ>'· THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 

21 1418 * * * 1 *If~L)A 7tJ'/'1'~!I1 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE 

22 35160 * * * 1 *w:l-1-~ THREAD CONTROLLER STUD 

23 35162 * * * 1 *~T.llll. TENSION DISC 

24 35164 * * * 1 *am-1-Bt TENSION DISC LEATHER 

25 35163 * * * 1 * Gr.]TA-.llll. TENSION DISC WASHER 

26 35165 * * * 1 ;fCJ~A 7 1) '/'1' TENSION RELEASE SPRING 

27 8079 * * * 1 *~TT·/t-- TENSION THUMB NUT SM1I4X40 

/ 
-

~ 

-----------..,., .... 



---~.-~------~--~---:: 

{i~~ 1/ ACCESSOR IES 1 

15L-­ 20 



f-tJi~ 1 / ACCESSORIES 1 

No. !BdMI'iS-

PARTS NO. (Xl 
<'oJ 

I" 
(Xl 
<'oJ 

I"
:c 
u. 
I 

(Xl 
<'oJ 

1i~ 

aTY 

~!6 PARTS NAME 

1 N0925 * * * 5 U NEEDLE 1000 #250 

2 35225 * * * 1 ~IJ /~i -1WIF-fH& SHUTTLE CYLINDER OPENER 

3 35226 * * * 5 *1::'/ BOBBIN 

4 8118 * * * 1 F51/\-(j,:) SCREW DRIVER (lARGE) 

5 8120 * * * 1 ~'51/\-(ep) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

6 8121 * * * i ;':'54/\-(/J\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) 

7 19473 * * * 1 +*F51/\­ SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE) 

8 8132-B * * * 1 ftB~~ ACCESSORY BAG 

9 19457 * * * 1 1\1fj v/7- (2.5mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM) 

10 19458 * * * 1 1\1fj v/7- (3mrn) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM) 

11 19459 * * * 1 1\1fj v/7- (4mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM) 

12 19460 * * * 1 1\1fj v/7- (5mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (5MM) 

13 8123 * * * 1 jEt! (lJ\) OILER 

14 35254 * * * 1 *:lL-tz./~ THREAD STAND COMPLETE 

15 35494-01 * * * 1 A:)I.-~jj-~'*1*(1 ) BELT GUARD BODY (1) 

16 35494-03 * * * 1 A:) 1.-1-- jj­ ~'lf~ ft t& BELT GUARD STAY 

17 35239-A * * * 1 A:)l.-l--tJ-~'*f* (2) BELT GUARD BODY (2) 

18 6339 * * * 6 A:)I.-~jj -~'*f*lt&');QL: SCREW SM1/8X44 l=4 

19 13005 * * * 3 A:)I.-~jj -~'lf~ ftt&.ll:&,);QL: (m) SCREW 6.75X24 l=10 

20 10519 * * * 1 A:)I.-I--:t.i·-Flf~ftt&.Lt&,);QL: (ft) SCREW 6.75X24 l=17.5 

" 
-

L 

[ ..... 



1'.1" ~~ 2/ACCESSOR IES 2
 

V 
8 

I I 

7 

v 

I 

15 •1/ 16 • 

14 ~ ~ 18 

~ __ CD CD CD CD 11 

15--- '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" 12.~A'J- __ 13 

17<:/ · 

24 L-----~-~ 



1t~~2/ACCESSORIES 2 

No. ~~~~ 

PARTS NO. 00 
N 

I 
00 
N 

I 
I u.. 
I 

00 
N 

iI~ 

aTY 

~16 PARTS NAME 

1 35255 * * * 1 *~-I2';Jr- BOBBrN WINDER COMPLETE 

2 11376 * * * 1 ~-1Z-VI\-fmfl,M& MOTOR LEVER EXTENSION 

3 11377 * * * 2 ~-1Z-v I \-fmM *&.1t.d)~L: SCREW SM1/4X32 L=19.5 

4 11378 * * * 2 ~-1Z-vl \-lmM*&.1t.t>~L:-j-';Jr- NUT SM1/4X32 

5 11379 * * * 2 ~-1Z-v I \-lU.M& r:J 'y~-'t'- WASHER 

6 35007 * * * 1 7-1)­ PULLEY 

7 17082 * * * 1 (~L) (500) CHAIN (500) 

8 13079 * * * 2 <~L) (1000) CHAIN (1000) 

9 35240 * * * 2 t~S; BED HINGE 

10 35241 * * * 8 i::~ ~ .i.I:6b ;ld. L:: SCREW SM5/16X18 L=65.5 

11 0058 * * * 8 t~S;.1t.d)~L::~7~~~r:J~~-'t'- WASHER 

12 0040 * * * 8 t ~S;.1t. d) ;fd. L: -j- 'y r- NUT 5/16X18 

13 35157C * * * 1 :tl'}I,,;f-';;?A (fJD OIL BOX COMPLETE 

14 35157-04 * * * 1 ~71)~1j'*& OIL BOX COVER SPRING 

15 35157-07 * * * 2 '7:c}[.,H/j\) Oll BOX FELT (SMt\LU 

16 35157-08 * * * 1 ?I}L.-HIfl~*& OIL BOX FELT PLATE 

17 35157-09 * * * 1 7IJL.-Hj.:;:) OIL BOX FELT (LARGE) 

18 10699 * * * 1 1m M-:> *rh THUMB SCREW 3.4X36 

19 8100 * * * 1 A 7 1) ~?"*&.1t.d)~L:: SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5 

20 8100 * * * 1 ?I}I"HIfl~.1t.d)~L:: SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5 

21 8100 * * * 1 7I}I"HIfl~*&.1t.d)~L:: SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5 

22 35223 * * * 1 :;tl')I";f- ';; ? A.1t. t> ;fd. L:: SCREW SM1/4X24 L=16 

23 35242 * * * 1 ;m§tft OIL PAN 

24 11570 * * * 4 ;E!:l §t It.1t. d) ;fd. L:: SCREW SM13/64X32 

25 13094 * * * 2 ~1Z. )1,,-12';;1-­ PEDAL WITH STOP RINGS 

-




~IJ=- c7'i:IJIJ/OPTION 

~/ 
2 4
 

~ 



Jlll~~/OPTION 

r
 

No. :g~II1*~ 

PARTS NO. a:l 
N 

"i 
a:l 
N 

"i:r: 
Ll.. 
I 

a:l 
N 

@I~ 

aTY 

£16 

1 35237 * * * 1 trUj] '" )L- ~ :tJ- F 
2 15081 * * * 2 fillWJ"')L-~;j'-~'*tJ.L. 

3 16287 * * * 2 *ill WJ"')L-~H-~'*tJ.L.? 'Y:/-\"'­

4 35238 * * * 1 fill WJ"')L-~H -Fot!) 
5 100189 * * * 1 *ill WJ '")L- ~ ;j'-~' (il1T) .LI:. 6f) tJ. L. 
6 35245 * * * 1 71~;Jj'-;j'-t<if~1ttl 

7 8097 * * * 1 71~:t.i -tJ-~'~~1ttl.LI:.6f)tJ.L. 

8 35244 * * * 1 71~:t.i -;Jj'-~' 

9 8103 * * * 2 71~H -;j'-~'.LI:.6f)tJ.L. 

I' . 

... 

,-­

PARTS NAME 

AUXILIARY BELT GUARD 

WOOD SCREW 

WASHER 

AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (FRONT) 

SCREW SM1I8X44 

FINGER GUARD BASE ­
SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5 

I
FINGER GUARD (. ,. 
SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5 

• 



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81-47-420-3560 

. E-mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http://www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

Parts No. PB721 00(0304) 
Rev.1 

mailto:export@seiko-sewing.cojp



